The Board considers that the terms and conditions of the Placing Agreement are fair and reasonable
and are on normal commercial terms and the Placing is in the interest of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIvITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELvE
MONTHS

There were no fund raising activities of the Company during the past twelve months immediately
prior to the date of this announcement.

- 7 -

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 372,614,000 Shares in issue. The table below
sets out, for the purpose of illustration only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the
date of this announcement; and (ii) immediately following Completion (assuming there is no change
in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and the date of
Completion, and that all Placing Shares are fully placed):

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately following
Completion (assuming

there is no change in the
issued share capital of the
Company between the date
of this announcement and

the date of Completion, and
that all Placing Shares

are fully placed)
Number of

Shares Approx.%
Number of

Shares Approx.%

Mr. Chen Jiarong (Note 1) 95,037,657 25.51 95,037,657 21.28
Mr. Liu Gary Wei (Note 2) 50,248,828 13.49 50,248,828 11.25
Mr. Yiu Yu Cheung (Note 3) 3,330,000 0.89 3,330,000 0.75
Mr. Tsang Hing Bun (Note 4) 500,000 0.13 500,000 0.11
The Placees – – 74,000,000 16.57
Other public Shareholders 223,497,515 59.98 223,497,515 50.04

Total 372,614,000 100.00 446,614,000 100.00

Note:

1. Mr. Chen Jiarong, the non-executive Director and chairman of the Company, is the beneficial owner of
Upsky Global Limited, which holds 95,037,657 Shares in long position.

2. Mr. Liu Gary Wei, the executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company, is the beneficial
owner of Polaris Investment Management Limited, which holds 50,248,828 Shares in long position.

3. Mr. Yiu Yu Cheung is a non-executive Director.

4. Mr. Tsang Hing Bun is an executive Director.

As Completion under the Placing Agreement is subject to the fulfilment and/or waiver of
certain Conditions set forth therein, the Placing may or may not proceed. Shareholders and